
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr Carol Ellis (Chair)

Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Peter Curtis, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Hilary Isherwood, 
Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, 
Dave Mackie, Ian Smith and David Wisinger

CS/NG

27 February 2015

Tracy Waters 01352 702331
tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 5TH MARCH, 2015 at 10.00 AM to consider the 
following items.

Yours faithfully

Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 

DECLARATIONS) 
3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 16)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 26 and 
29 January 2015.

4 SOCIAL SERVICES WELLBEING ACT UPDATE AND RESPONSE TO 
CODE OF PRACTICE (Pages 17 - 22)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) enclosed.  

5 COLLABORATIVE PROJECTS UPDATE (Pages 23 - 28)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) enclosed.  

Public Document Pack



2

6 QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT (Pages 29 - 
62)
Report of Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
enclosed. 

7 ROTA VISITS 
To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee.

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 63 - 70)
Report of Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
enclosed. 



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 JANUARY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Monday 
26 January 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Peter Curtis, Veronica Gay, Mike Lowe, Hilary 
McGuill, Dave Mackie and Dave Wisinger

APOLOGY:  
Councillor: Cindy Hinds

SUBSTITUTE:
Councillor: Ron Hampson 
[...]
rategy Actions
 Big Budget Conversation
 Member Involvement
 Final Steps in the Budget
 Social Services Budget 2015/16 

o Previous years decisions
o Targeted price inflation 
o Pressures and investments
o Our Strategy
o Our approach
o Managing the change
o Principles for change
o Voluntary Sector
o Recovery of CHC
o Business Plan efficiencies

The comments and questions which were raised by Members of 
the Committee on the presentations, together with the responses given, 
are detailed in Appendix 1 (attached).

During discussion, the Chair thanked Officers for the openness in 
which the workshops and verbal updates had been delivered to Members and 
felt members of the public were better prepared for the year ahead. 

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted.

50. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.55 am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 4



Overview & Scrutiny Budget Consultation 2015/16

Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 26 January, 2015

Section Issue/Question Response

1.  Refocus 
eligibility 
criteria for day 
care

The Ewloe Over 50s Forum is 
currently accessed by people 
with early dementia.  The Forum 
would like to be considered when 
looking at possible day care 
opportunities in future.

Acknowledged.

2.  Review the 
number of 
sites where In-
House day 
care is 
provided.

How are you going to re-focus 
the eligibility criteria without 
people slipping through the net?
 

By looking at people’s individual 
day care needs and looking at 
opportunities to explore 
alternative models of day care 
provision to meet those needs. 

In response to concerns around 
the eligibility criteria, the Leader 
of the Council outlined the 
importance of Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee’s receiving 
information over the coming year 
in order to monitor the impact 
certain budget proposals had on 
service delivery. 
[...]
 
possible to ask them to reduce 
their costs?  

Trying to reduce the level of 
budget for this provision.  

General 
Comments

Would the 
comments/questions/suggestions 
received from members of the 
public be included in the final 
budget proposals, to enable 
Members to cross reference their 
comments with the responses 
from the Council?  

Any 
comments/questions/suggestions 
from members of the public 
would be included in the final 
budget documents to ensure 
Members take these into account 
when setting the 2015/16 
budget.  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
29 JANUARY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Social and Health Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee 
Room, County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 29 January 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, Hilary 
Isherwood, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES:
Councillors: Peter Curtis, Cindy Hinds and Hilary McGuill

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior 
Manager Integrated Services, Reablement and Telecare Team Manager and 
North East Wales Community Equipment Service Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer

48. TRIBUTE TO THE LATE COUNCILLOR STELLA JONES

The Chair asked that Members and all those present to stand for a 
minute’s silent tribute to the late Councillor Stella Jones. 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made. 

50. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 December 
2014 had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

51. SOCIAL SERVICES INTERMEDIATE CARE FUND (ICF)

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to provide an 
overview of the projects delivered by the Intermediate Care Fund (ICF) and of 
the outcomes that had been delivered.    

He detailed the background to the report and explained that the ICF 
had been set up to support older people to maintain their independence and 
remain in their own home.  The funding of £642k for capital and £1.248m for 
revenue funding was for the financial year 2014/15 and WG had advised that 

Page 9



the funding would cease at the end of the period.  However, the Chief Officer 
(Social Services) advised that an announcement had been made the previous 
day on the future of Intermediate Care.  Written confirmation had not been 
received but it had been indicated that £20m across Wales on a recurrent 
basis would be available but that a different funding route would apply.  Work 
would be ongoing with health partners to support the continuation of services 
provided for Intermediate Care.  

The ICF had been allocated on a regional footprint with Flintshire 
leading the management of the fund on behalf of North Wales.  The bid for 
Flintshire had been based upon three key themes with a consistent focus on 
enhancing services for people with dementia.  The projects that had been 
delivered through the ICF were reported and the Chief Officer (Social 
Services) provided details of some of the projects which included the provision 
of step up/step down beds in residential homes, falls prevention and Healthy 
Homes for Discharge project – Flintshire Care & Repair.  The achievements 
for the first six months of the ICF from April to September 2014 were reported 
along with a case study of a person who had been helped by the ICF.  Further 
case studies were also included in the report.  On the issue of challenges, the 
Chief Officer explained that the authority was not aware of the ICF until part 
way through the year but had tried to use it efficiently and effectively.  It was 
reported that Flintshire had hosted the North Wales Integrated Services 
Programme Boa
[...]
progress made with key partnerships and locality 
developments.  

She detailed the background to the report and explained that it was 
imperative that there were ongoing improvements in the way that the partners 
worked together.  On the merging of Locality Leadership Teams and GP 
Cluster Meetings, the Senior Manager Integrated Services explained that the 
proposals were progressing but there was currently a vacancy for a Locality 
Lead within North East Flintshire.  It was hoped that once the vacancy had 
been filled, joint working could be progressed.  In the meantime, a new 
approach was to be trialled to bring together the work of the existing GP 
cluster and previous Locality Leadership Teams and a meeting to agree a way 
forward had been arranged.  She commented on the ongoing work around 
enhanced care, Single Point of Access (SPoA) and Co-location of Health and 
Social Care Locality Teams.  

On the issue of care homes, the Senior Manager Integrated Services 
highlighted the risks posed by the lack of capacity for nursing input into Care 
Homes in North Wales which had been raised with Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board (BCUHB).  Work was to take place to trial a new model in South 
Flintshire for Social Prescribing and the Third Sector was working with Social 
Services about SPoA.  She advised that a new Early Years and Family 
Support Manager (Gail Bennett) was in post.  The report detailed the progress 
that had been made to date particularly on the Flying Start Programme and 
work with the Elfed Consortia and the ‘Incredible Years’ parenting programme.  
Other key projects included the new approach to parent engagement that had 
been developed at Ysgol Merllyn in Bagillt and the £143k that had been 
awarded by Welsh Government to modernise the former Youth Club on the 
site of Sandycroft Primary School.      

In welcoming the report, Councillor Hilary Isherwood commented on 
the success of the programme to increase school attendance.  However, she 
raised concern that families were being left without help following comments 
from the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS).  She 
queried whether the funding for vulnerable families would continue.  

The Cabinet Member for Social Services commented on the excellent 
work of the Flying Start project in her ward and she explained that every child 
in the community was entitled to attend, not just those with difficulties.  She 
detailed some of the activities undertaken as part of the project and 
commented on additional funding which had been announced recently by 

Page 13



Welsh Government (WG).  Councillor Isherwood indicated that her ward had 
not been designated as a Communities First area but that some residents in 
the area were in poverty.  The Chief Officer (Social Services) advised that the 
Flying Start Programme was for particular areas that were designated by WG 
based on criteria and Councils could not apply any discretion to the areas that 
received the funding for the project.  He added that it was important for the 
Flying Start Programme to reach as many children as possible and he 
commented on the effectiveness of the service.     

Councillor Veronica Gay raised concern at the number of Saltney 
residents who were registered with Doctor’s surgeries in England rather than 
in Wales and asked whether those patients would be contacted by their GP as 
part of the Social Prescribing exercise to ensure that the correct figures were 
identified.  Councillor Gay also sought clarification on accommodation in 
Saltney for the co-location of Social Services and health staff.  She raised 
concern about the over 65s and early years schools programmes as she did 
not feel that the support for the residents was in place in Saltney.  In 
response, the Senior Manager Integrated Services explained that the pilot 
scheme for the Locality Team and GP cluster meeting merger was to take 
place in Mold and it was hoped that lessons could be learne
[...]
l Services.        

   RESOLVED:

That the Committee welcomes the progress made within the Key Partnership 
Project.  

54. ROTA VISITS

In response to a request from the Chair, Members indicated that no 
rota visits had been undertaken. 

RESOLVED:

That the information be noted.  

55. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report to consider 
the Forward Work Programme for the Committee.  

He advised Members that it was hoped that a Special Meeting of the 
Committee would take place at 2pm on Thursday, 9 April 2015 to which the 
Chief Executive of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board had been invited.  
The meeting was not yet confirmed as the Environment & Social Care 
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator had not received confirmation from officers 
from the Ambulance Trust who had also been invited to attend.  

The Member Engagement Manager explained that only one item was 
due for consideration at the 5 March 2015 but the Chief Officer (Social 
Services) had suggested that a report on Social Services and the Wellbeing 
Act be considered at that meeting.  The Chief Officer explained that the report 
would provide details on the implementation of the Act.  

It had also been suggested during earlier discussions that Gail Bennett 
and Anne Roberts be invited to a future meeting of the Committee.  The Chief 
Officer (Social Services) felt that it would be more appropriate that this form 
part of the joint meeting with Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny that the 
Environment & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator was in the process 
of arranging.    

Councillor Hilary Isherwood spoke of issues of oral hygiene and her 
concern about the lack of ability of people to be able to find a dentist.  At a 
recent event held at the Daniel Owen Centre in Mold, she had asked about 
the possibility of establishing a mobile dentist service.  In response to a 
comment from Councillor Isherwood, the Chair felt that the Environment & 
Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator would be able to provide details of 
when it had been discussed at a previous meeting and to pursue the matter 
for consideration in the future.          

Page 15



RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be amended to reflect the above 
suggestions.  

56. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance. 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.40 pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 16



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL AND HEALTH OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

DATE: 5TH MARCH 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES)

SUBJECT: SOCIAL SERVICES WELLBEING ACT 2015 UPDATE 
AND RESPONSE TO CODE OF PRACTICE 

1.00

1.01

PURPOSE OF REPORT

In January 2015 the Welsh Government began consultation with 
regard to the regulations, guidance & codes of practice for parts 2, 3, 
4, 7 and 11 of the Social Services and Wellbeing Act. The intention of 
this report is to provide a summary of those aspects of the Act. 

2.00

2.01

2.02

BACKGROUND

The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act received Royal Assent 
on 1st May 2014 and will be implemented in April 2016. Until then the 
existing legislation remains in place, whilst the Welsh Government 
drafts the Regulations, Guidance and Code of Practice for the new 
Act. 

The Care Act 2014, covers England and is expected to come into 
force in 2015. This will mean for the first time there will be completely 
separate social care legislation for Wales and England and this itself 
will have an impact on current practice and procedure, specifically 
with regard to cross border care for children and adults. 

2.03 Mental Health legislation is to remain in place and run alongside the 
Act and is not repealed.  

3.00

3.01

CONSIDERATIONS

Understanding need 

A duty will be placed on Local Authorities and Health Boards to better 
understand the needs of the local population.  This will involve a 
collab
[...]
OCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: 5TH MARCH 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER, SOCIAL SERVICES

SUBJECT: COLLABORATIVE PROJECTS UPDATE

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To receive a progress report on projects and services running 
collaboratively across North Wales.  

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01

Established collaborations

There are a significant number of social care projects and services 
that are well established and continue to run effectively across the 
North Wales region.  These include:

Service Focus
Emergency Duty Team A long established sub regional 

emergency response service between 
Flintshire, Wrexham and Denbighshire.

Telecare /Telehealth 
and Assistive 
Technology

A 24-hour bilingual call and response 
service to support people using assistive 
technology in their own homes. 

Mental Health 
Partnership

A Partnership approach to the 
development and delivery of mental 
health services across North Wales

Area Partnership Board 
– Substance Misuse

Multi agency partnership led by Health to 
develop services for people who misuse 
drugs, alcohol or other substances.

North Wales Carers 
Strategy

The Project Board oversees the 
implementation of the Carers Measure 
and the allocation of regional Welsh 
Government funding.  The project is led 
by Health.

North Wales 
Commissioning Hub

The role of the Hub includes sourcing 
complex, high cost placements for adults 
and children, focussed contracting 
monitoring and strategic development of 
commissioning across the region.  A 
review of the scope and benefits of the 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Hub has been commissioned to inform 
the future focus of the Hub.

Social Care in 
Partnership

SCiP promotes a collaborative approach 
to business development, education and 
training within the Social Care Sector 

North East Wales 
Community Equipment 
Stores (NEWCES)

A joint service between Flintshire, 
Wrexham and Health providing 
community equipment for health patients 
and local author
[...]
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board.  The Partnership 
meeting has proven to be a useful vehicle in cementing a joint 
commitment to improving and progressing partnership working 
between health and social care in Flintshire.  

All currently established collaborations comply with the Councils  
protocol for approving, tracking and reporting this work.

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 Scrutiny are asked to note the continued success in managing and 
developing regional projects/service collaboration.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01

5.02

A number of the collaborative projects noted have supported Flintshire 
County Council to manage the overall cost of running services.

The recent announcement on the allocation of Intermediate and 
Primary Care funding to Health provides a real opportunity to ensure 
that specific intermediate care projects can continue to support 
improved outcomes for residents across the region.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 NA

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 NA

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 NA

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 NA

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 NA

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 NA

Page 26



12.00 APPENDICES

12.01 None

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None

Contact Officer: Craig Macleod
Telephone: 01352 701313
Email: craig.macleod@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY 5TH MARCH, 2015

REPORT BY: ENVIRONMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY FACILITATOR

SUBJECT: IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT  

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To note and consider elements of the 2014/15 Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Report relevant to the Social & Health Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. The report covers the period October – December 
2014.

1.02 To note the following:-

 The levels of progress and confidence in meeting the Council’s 
Improvement Priorities and their impacts including the milestones 
achieved.

 The measures which evidence achievement and the baseline data, 
and targets.

 The baseline risk assessment for the strategic risks identified in the 
Improvement Plan and the arrangements to control them.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 The new style Improvement Plan adopted by Council in June 2013 which 
is aligned to the new three year Outcome Agreement, focuses on the 
priorities which are expected to have the most impact during 2014/15.  

2.02 In addition to the Improvement Plan Monitoring Report, bi-annually 
performance highlight reports will be presented from the Heads of Service.  
These will be similar to those previously produced for quarterly reporting.  

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 The Improvement Plan Monitoring Report gives an explanation of the 
progress being made towards delivery of the impacts set out in the 
Improvement Plan.  The narrative is supported by measures and/or 
milestones which evidence achievement.  In addition, there is an 
assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they are being 
controlled.

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



3.02 For Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee the following 
Improvement Plan sub-priority reports are attached at Appendix 1 - 3:-

 Extra Care Housing
 Independent Living
 Integrated Community Social and Health Services

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 That the Committee consider the 2014/15 Improvement Plan Monitoring 
Report, highlight concerns and feedback details of any challenge to the 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee who are responsible 
for the overview and monitoring of performance. 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 There are no specific financial implications for this report; however the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan is aligned to resource the priorities 
of the Improvement Plan.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 There are no specific anti poverty implications for this report, however 
pove
[...]
te Parenting  Report to Social & Health and Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Chief Officer
Social Services

Half-yearly Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board Update 

To maintain 6 monthly meetings – partnership working
Facilitator 

May Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints 

To consider the Annual Report. Chief Officer 
Social Services

Sept Protecting Vulnerable Adults & 
Inspection Action Plan Update

To inform Members of the annual adult protection monitoring report 
submitted to the Welsh Government and to monitor progress of 
CSSIW Inspection Action Plan    

Chief Officer
Social Services

Joint Meeting with Lifelong Learning Spring 2015

Corporate Parenting
Safeguarding and Child Protection
Educational Attainment of Looked After Children-(+case studies from across the board to be presented including any impact from disruptive placements)
Hearing Impairment (Adults & Children) 
Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 
Youth Justice Services 

4

P
age 68



Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programme APPENDIX 1
Joint meeting with Housing 

Extra Care/Telehealth/DFG’s (joined up approach) telecare (including multi-room sensor pilot/video-based alarm facility) Homelessness

Items to be scheduled 

Direct Payments (Mark Cooper) 
Community First Responders
Silverline 

5

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Consultation feedback S&HC O&S
	Social and Health Care O&S minutes - 29.01.15

	4 Social Services Wellbeing Act update and response to Code of Practice
	5 Collaborative Projects Update
	6 Quarter 3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report
	Enc. 1 for Quarter 3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report
	Enc. 2 for Quarter 3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report
	Enc. 3 for Quarter 3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report

	8 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
5 MARCH 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold on Thursday, 5 March 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica 
Gay, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie, Ian Smith and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: 
Councillors: Hilary Isherwood and Brian Lloyd. 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior 
Manager Integrated Services, Senior Manager Children’s Lead 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillors Hilary McGuill and Dave Mackie declared a personal interest 
as they were members of the Community Health Council.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 
(Collaborative Projects Update) as he was on the North Wales Adoption Panel.  

61. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 26 and 29 January 
2015 had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

62. SOCIAL SERVICES WELLBEING ACT UPDATE AND RESPONSE TO CODE 
OF PRACTICE

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced Vicky Allen, Senior 
Manager Children’s Lead to the Committee.  

The Chief Officer detailed the background to the report and explained that 
Welsh Government (WG) had begun consultation for parts 2, 3, 4, 7 and 11 of the 
Social Services and Wellbeing Act.  The report provided details of the following 
four areas and the key implications for each of these areas, which the Chief 
Officer detailed:-

 Understanding need



 Enhancing Wellbeing
 Early Intervention and prevention
 Social Enterprise

Councillor Hilary McGuill felt that the report was initially negative but when she 
continued to read it, she found that the Council was already undertaking many of 
the issues raised in the implications.  She felt that the Act was a good idea as it 
put the needs of the service user first and she added that it was important that a 
plan was put in place before the issue became a crisis.  She welcomed the 
updates provided in the report and commented on the problems, which were not 
always the Council’s fault, which arose when working with others; she highlighted 
the particular challenge of health.  The Chief Officer indicated that many of the 
issues in the report were positive and confirmed that the Authority was already 
complying with many of the suggested amendments to the Act.  

Councillor Ian Smith asked about the cost of implementing the changes 
and the Chief Officer advised that this was difficult to identify.  He explained that 
there would be some cost demands initially but that the measures being 
suggested would prevent costs in the future.  

The Chair agreed with the principle of the Act but felt that additional 
funding should be provided by WG to implement the proposed changes.  
Councillor McGuill commented on the upfront costs and spoke of the need to 
‘spend to save’ and the implementation of minor adaptations which would prevent 
spend in the future.  The Chief Officer advised that Welsh Local Government 
Association had commissioned a piece of research in relation to the resource 
implications of the Act, which he agreed to circulate.       

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.  

63. COLLABORATIVE PROJECTS UPDATE

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a progress report on 
projects and services running collaboratively across North Wales.  

He provided a detailed explanation of the established collaborations and of 
the new collaborations that had been established in 2014/15.  He commented on 
the governance arrangements in place and on the partnership schemes that had 
been established.  The Chief Officer detailed the membership of the Strategic 
Partnership Board and spoke of the discussions that were undertaken at the 
meetings and of the level of challenge on the issues raised.  

Councillor Dave Mackie raised concern about the governance and whether 
collaboration projects would be considered for budget cuts.  He also queried the 
membership of the board and whether there was an opportunity for other 
Members to be involved.  The Chief Officer said that he would raise the 
comments with the Board but added that there was equal expectancy for 
collaborative projects to also make efficiencies but felt that investment was 
important to prevent future demand on services.  The Chair recalled that it had 
been agreed that the minutes from meetings of the Board be shared with the 



Committee so that Members were aware of the topics that had been discussed 
and queried whether this was still possible.  

In response to a question from Councillor Ian Smith about the Single Point 
of Access, the Senior Manager Integrated Services advised that the service 
would be based in Preswylfa in Mold and that work was currently underway to 
facilitate the move.  Councillor Hilary McGuill commented on the issue of parking 
at the site and the Senior Manager said that if there was a need for service users 
to visit Preswylfa once the moved had been completed, then this would be 
discussed with Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board.  

RESOLVED:

That the continued success in managing and developing regional projects/service 
collaboration be noted.   

64. QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report for the Committee 
to note and consider elements of the 2014/15 Improvement Plan Monitoring 
report relevant to the Committee for the period October to December 2014. 

He provided a detailed explanation of the following areas:-

 Extra Care Housing
 Independent Living
 Integrated Community Social and Health Services

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin asked about the target figures set for 
measuring the level of repeat referrals and sought clarification that pressure was 
not being put on staff.  The Chief Officer explained that the performance indicator 
was testing whether the service was responding to cases appropriately to prevent 
re-referrals, and was therefore advising that the service was operating well.  The 
Senior Manager Children’s Lead explained that work was to be undertaken to 
analyse re-referral numbers and that this would assist in ensuring that a 
restructure of the service was prioritised appropriately.  

In response to a question from Councillor Hilary McGuill on the Extra Care 
Facility in Flint, the Senior Manager Integrated Services explained that the 
planning application was to be submitted and that it was hoped that work would 
commence in the Autumn of 2015 if the application was approved with the facility 
being fully commissioned in Spring 2017.  

Councillor McGuill also commented on the minor adaptations being 
undertaken by the Care and Repair Service. 

On the issue of Direct Payments, the Cabinet Member for Social Services 
advised Members of an open day which was due to take place on 11 March 2015 
and she encouraged them to attend.           



RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted; and 

(b) That feedback be provided to the Corporate Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee who are responsible for the overview and monitoring 
of performance.  

65. ROTA VISITS

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin provided positive feedback about his visit to 
Bryn Tirion.  He had enjoyed the visit and he had been made to feel very 
welcome and as a result had invited the children to attend County Hall, which 
they had accepted.  The Cabinet Member for Social Services had also attended 
the visit and she commented on the excellent education facilities and staff at Bryn 
Tirion.  

Councillor Amanda Bragg commented on the visit that she and Councillor 
Hilary McGuill had undertaken to Marleyfield House.  They had felt that it was a 
lovely environment and had also visited the day centre facility which appeared to 
be underused.  Councillor Bragg raised slight concern about the central external 
area which needed tidying to enable it to be used by residents.

In response to a query from Councillor Dave Mackie, the Environment and 
Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator advised that she would check if he 
had been allocated a visit as he had not received notification.      

RESOLVED:

That the updates be received.

66. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the 
Committee.  

She explained that a Special meeting had been arranged for 9 April 2015 
when representatives from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board would be in 
attendance.  Following a comment from Councillor Hilary McGuill, the Facilitator 
asked that Members submit their questions in advance to allow the 
representatives to provide a response at the meeting.  The Ambulance Trust had 
also been invited but confirmation of their attendance had not yet been provided.  

The Facilitator detailed the items for submission to the 16 April 2015 
meeting and explained that the Annual Council Reporting Framework report 
would not be submitted to the meeting.  However, at the rise of the meeting on 16 
April, a training session would be provided for Members by the Alzheimer’s 
Society.  The Facilitator also commented on the items for submission to the 
meetings in May, June and July and added that a joint meeting with Lifelong 
Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been arranged for 4 June 2015 
and a joint meeting with Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee was also being 



arranged.  The items for consideration at both of these meetings and the items to 
be scheduled were listed in the report.    

In response to a query from Councillor McGuill about educational 
attainment of children, the Facilitator advised that a report would be considered at 
the joint meeting on 4 June 2015.  Following a comment from Councillor Dave 
Mackie on safeguarding children, the Facilitator indicated that Safeguarding and 
Child Protection was also to be considered on 4 June 2015.  The Chair asked 
how many Serious Case Reviews had been undertaken and the Chief Officer 
(Social Services) advised that an update on CSSIW Safeguarding and Care 
Planning was to be submitted to the 18 June 2015 meeting of this Committee and 
could include the requested details.       

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be amended to reflect the above 
suggestions.  

67. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.22 am)

Chair


